
Q
lieutenant ĝove;?

1301 Gervais Street, Suite 350 
MULTIGRANT NOTIFICATK

TOR!SOFFiCEONAGlNGll" “ '™ ,,™,̂ —

- Columbia, South Carolina 29201 
)N OF GRANT AWARD 2012 - 2013

Grantee Name and Address Grant Period July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013 |
Central Midlands Council of Governments
236 Stoneridge Drive
Columbia, South Carolina 29210

LGOA Document Number R4MG13 |
Status of Grant

New | Amendment 3 (Revision

Reviewed and Approved ByFederal Employer ID Number
57-0517713 Finance Manager Program Manager |

Functional
Arsa

Grant
Name

BUDGET CATEGORY CFDA
NUMBER

TOTAL
AWARD

LGOA
STATE
MATCH

LGOA
OTHER

LOCAL
MATCH FEDERAL

| INTERNAL OPERATIONS |
4B50 SIIIB12 lll-B - P & A - F/L 93.044 $82,096 $20,524 $61,572
4B25 IIIC112 lll-C-1 - P & A - F/L 93.045 $148,484 $37,121 $111,363
4B33 IIIC212 lll-C-2 - P & A - F/L 93.045 $0 $0 $0
4B43 SIIIE12 lll-E P & A F/L 93.052 $32,411 $8,103 $24,308
4B12 SIIIB12 lll-B - Program Development - F/L/S 93.044 $0 $0 $0 $0

4B09 SIIIB12 lll-B - Supportive Services (l&A, LA, HLS) at AAA-F/L/S 93.044 $97,193 $4,860 $9,719 $82,614

4B55 SIIID12 lll-D Medication Management F/L/S 93.043 $6,096 $305 $610 $5,182
4B40 SIIIE12 lll-E Family Caregiver Staff F/L 93.052 $63,271 $7,441 $55,830
4B40 SIIIE12 lll-E Information and Assistance F/L 93.052 $0 $0 $0
4B45 SIIIE11 lll-E Family Caregiver Services - F 93.052 $0 $0 $0
4B45 SIIIE12 lll-E Family Caregiver Services - F 93.052 $152,133 $0 $152,133
4B60 SOMBB12 lll-B - Ombudsman - F/L/S 93.044 $157,880 $7,894 $15,788 $134,198
4B59 SELDR12 VII - Elder Abuse - F 93.041 $15,339 $15,339
4B69 OMBUD12 VII - Ombudsman - F 93.042 $52,176 $52,176
6B70 45080000 Ombudsman - S (Applied as lll-B Local Share) $0 $0 $0
6B70 1001 Ombudsman - S 1001 $53,517 $53,517 $0
2B80 1001 State Grant 1001 $15,000 $ 15,000 $0

| SUB-TOTAL INTERNAL OPERATIONS $875,596 $81,575 $99,305 $694,715
| FLOW THROUGH FUNDING |

4B10 SIIIB12 lll-B - Supportive Services Contracted-F/L/S 93.044 $561,631 $28,082 $56,163 $477,386
4B20 IIIC111 lll-C-1 - Group Dining - F/L/S 93.045 $0 $0 $0 $0
4B20 IIIC112 lll-C-1 - Group Dining - F/L/S 93.045 $428,435 $21,422 $42,844 $364,170
4B30 IIIC211 lll-C-2 - Home Delivered Meals F/L/S 93.045 $4,349 $217 $435 $3,697
4B30 IIIC212 lll-C-2 - Home Delivered Meals F/L/S 93.045 $463,826 $23,191 $46,383 $394,252

4B52 SIIID12 lll-D Preventive Health F/L/S 93.043 $30,646 $1,532 $3,065 $26,049
4B55 SIIID12 lll-D Medication Management F/L/S 93.043 $0 $0 $0 $0
5B65 SNSIP12 FFY12 NSIP July - September '12 93.053 $47,067 $47,067
5B65 SNSIP13 FFY13NSIP October'12-June'13 93.053 $194,612 $194,612
X2J11 10010000 In-Home and Community Services - S 1001 $373,962 $373,962
3B90 31270000 ACE - Bingo - Other $64,664 $64,664

1 SUB-TOTAL FLOW THROUGH FUNDING $2,169,192 $448,406 $64,664 $148,889 $1,507,233
| GRAND TOTAL $3,044,788 $529,982 $64,664 $248,194 $2,201,948
This signature certifies that the funds awarded are available to the Area 
Agency for the activities identified in the Area Plan Budget for SFY13 and for 
contracts to procure those services as identified in that Budget.

I

This signature certifies that the assurance 
and conditions in the approved Area Plan 
and on the attached amended Terms and 
Conditions docum ent are understood and 
accepted bn the grantee as p a rtp f this  
award.Approved Bv: Anthor^Kesteif’ Approved By: Beh M&jldin

Title: Diheftor / |Date: Title: Interim DirectcV Date: t a l ' i t o l / i


